

Nos. 2023-2367, 2023-2368, 2024-1016, 2024-1017

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BACKERTOP LICENSING LLC,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
**LORI LaPRAY,**  
*Movant-Appellant,*  
v.  
**CANARY CONNECT, INC.,**  
*Defendant.*

---

**BACKERTOP LICENSING LLC,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
**LORI LaPRAY,**  
*Movant-Appellant,*  
v.  
**AUGUST HOME, INC.,**  
*Defendant.*

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware  
in Case Nos. 1:22-cv-00572 and 1:22-cv-00573, Chief Judge Colm F. Connelly

---

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)  
Finger & Slanina, LLC  
One Commerce Center  
1201 N. Orange St., 7th fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2525  
dfinger@delawgroup.com  
Attorney for Appellants Backertop  
Licensing LLC and Lori LaPray

Dated: February 5, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THIS APPEAL IS SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW ..... 1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DIRECTING LAPRAY TO TRAVEL FROM TEXAS TO DELAWARE IS A SUBPOENA..... 1

    A. SUBPOENAS ARE COURT ORDERS WHETHER ISSUED BY THE COURT, THE CLERK, OR AN ATTORNEY..... 3

    B. THE FACT THAT FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 45 DOES NOT EXPRESSLY REFER TO COURT ORDERS IS IRRELEVANT IN LIGHT OF HISTORY ..... 4

    C. AMICUS’ CASES ARE INAPPOSITE ..... 5

    D. ONLY SECTION (C) OF RULE 45 IMPLICATES A LIMIT ON JUDICIAL POWER ..... 6

III. THERE ARE EXPRESS LIMITATIONS ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S POWER TO COMPEL A NON-PARTY TEXAS RESIDENT TO COME TO DELAWARE TO TESTIFY ..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Bank of Nova Scotia v. U.S.*, 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....3, 8

*Bioconvergence LLC v. Attariwala*, 2023 WL 4494020 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 2023).....8

*Calabro v. Stone*, 224 F.R.D. 532 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....4

*Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....5, 8

*Costello v. U. S.*, 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....5

*CSW Consulting, Inc v. United States through Internal Revenue Service*, 507 F.Supp.3d 1267 (D. Colo. 2020) .....2

*Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., to Use of Secretary of Banking v. Alker*, 234 F.2d 113 (3rd Cir. 1956).....3

*Fisher v. Marubeni Cotton Corp.*, 526 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1975).....3

*G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.*, 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989) .....6

*Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li*, 768 F.3d 122 (2nd Cir. 2014) .....9

*Gundy v. U.S.*, 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....3

*Hahn v. Star Bank*, 190 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1999).....4

*Hendricks v. LVNV Funding, LLC*, 2014 WL 12534774 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2014).....2

*Holland v. New Jersey Dept. of Corrections*, 246 F.3d 267 (3rd Cir. 2001).....1

*Hudlow v. City of Rogers, Ark.*, 2013 WL 5707785 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 21, 2013) .....7

*In Re Rogers*, 2012 WL 676407 (V.I. Feb. 27, 2012) .....2, 3

*In re Simon*, 297 F. 942 (2nd Cir. 1924) .....2, 4

*In re Tacoma Auto Freight*, 5 F.2d 752 (W.D. Wash. 1925) .....3

*Lea v. Wyeth LLC*, 2011 WL 13195950 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2011).....8

*Lewis v. Mutond*, 62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....8

*Link v. Wabash R. Co*, 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....6

*Loughrin v. U.S.*, 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....2

*Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation*, 829 F.3d 197 (2nd Cir. 2016), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 138 S.Ct. 1186 (2018) .....2

*Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.*, 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993).....6

*Palmer v. Ellsworth*, 1992 WL 498010, reported at 12 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1993).....2

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gladstone*, 895 F.Supp. 356 (D. Mass. 1995).....7

*Thomas v. Arn*, 474 U. S. 140 (1985) .....8

*Todd v. U.S.*, 158 U.S. 278 (1895).....4

*U.S. v. Clark*, 25 F. Cas. 441 (D. Mass. 1813) .....4

*U.S. v. Grooms*, 6 Fed. Appx 377 (7th Cir. 2001) .....2

*U.S. S.E.C. v. Snyder*, 413 F.2d 288 (9th Cir. 1969) .....4

*United States v. Zamichieli*, 2016 WL 3519550 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2016).....8

*VoterLabs, Inc. v. Ethos Group Consulting Services, LLC*, 2021 WL 3403932 (D. Del. Aug. 4, 2021).....9

*Xilinx, Inc. v. Papst Licensing GmbH & Co. KG*, 848 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....8

*Yager v. Raisor*, 211 F.Supp. 551 (S.D. Ind. 1962) .....9

*Zaldivar v. City of Los Angeles*, 780 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1986) .....1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....8

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c) .....1, 7, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

11A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2956 (3d ed. 1998).....9

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....2

Cass. R. Sunstein, *Problems With Rules*, 83 Cal. R. Rev. 953 (July 1995).....9

U.S. Court Form AO-88,  
<https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ao088.pdf> .....5
